
Southern California Edison
Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Steve Presant 

Title: Field Engineer  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 01:

The PEA describes ultimate build out of the substation being 112 MVA, which is double the size 
of the proposed project.  Is this build out in the foreseeable future (i.e., next five years)?  Is 
ultimate build out likely to require any additional 66 kV source lines?

Response to Question 01:

No, the ultimate build out of the proposed Mascot Substation is not planned for within the 
foreseeable future (i.e., next five years).  The ultimate build out would likely not require any 
additional 66 kV subtransmission source lines.



Southern California Edison
Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Steve Presant 

Title: Field Engineer  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 02:

Provide information regarding the routing and location of the four 12 kV distribution circuits.  
Specifically:

a. 12 kV distribution circuit routed north along 7 ½ road
i. Where would the duct bank terminate;
ii.Would the duct bank be constructed within the existing road, or 

elsewhere; and
iii. Would any vaults be required, if yes, approximately where?

b. 12 kV distribution circuit routed east on Grangeville Boulevard
i. Where would the duct bank terminate;
ii.Would the duct bank be constructed within the existing road, or 

elsewhere; and
iii. Would any vaults be required, if yes, approximately where?
iv. If the termination of the duct bank would be west of Route 43, 

describe construction methods for installing duct bank underneath 
Route 43.  

c. Two 12 kV distribution circuit routes west on Grangeville Boulevard
i. Confirm that both circuits would be in one duct bank.
ii.Where would the duct bank(s) terminate;
iii. Would the duct bank(s) be constructed within the existing road, 

or elsewhere; and
iv. Would any vaults be required, if yes, approximately where?

If exact duct bank termination points are not available at this time, the CPUC requests that SCE 
conservatively estimate the location so that impacts may be assessed for the longest duct bank route likely 
to occur. In addition to the information bulleted above, provide an updated Table 3.4 of the PEA to 
include estimated land disturbance associated with duct bank construction, and if necessary update Table 
3.5 (Construction Equipment Use Estimates) as it is unclear whether the duct bank construction 
description includes distribution circuit duct bank construction as well as telecommunications duct banks .

Response to Question 02:

As explained in SCE’s responses to data gap questions 16 and 17, the exact routing and terminal 
locations of the four 12 kV distribution circuits along with the associated structure (e.g., vaults) 
locations have yet to be determined.  The exact placement of the 12 kV distribution circuits and 



related structures cannot be determined at this time as SCE designs distribution circuits and 
related structures for the conditions that exist at the time of the build.  Conditions that must be 
taken into consideration leading up to construction include, for example, current load growth, 
distribution circuit relocations (e.g., overhead to underground conversions, road widening 
projects, etc.), and the location of public streets (SCE normally constructs distribution lines in 
roadway ROW).  Additionally, several elements determined during the technical design process 
can affect the distribution circuit routings and terminal locations.  These elements include the 
condition of existing facilities in the area, verification of other party facility locations (e.g., gas, 
sewer lines) in the area, private property ownership rights in the area, local government 
restrictions on facility placement in the area, and engineering analysis associated with, for 
example, cable pulling, switching requirements and the general reliability of the electrical 
system. Due to these variables, SCE cannot determine with certainty at this time where the 
distribution circuits and related structures will be located.   Accordingly, SCE is providing a 
general description for how these distribution circuits would likely exit the substation and 
proceed into new underground vaults that are anticipated to be located on the Mascot Substation 
property or within close proximity to the substation’s property line.

a.i.-iv. 12 kV distribution circuit routed north along 7 ½ road
The distribution circuit anticipated to head north on 7-1/2 Avenue would share the same duct 
bank as the distribution circuit anticipated to head east on Grangeville Boulevard.  This duct 
bank would likely proceed into a new underground vault near the northeast corner of the 
substation property.  The proposed vault would be sited preferably on the substation property 
outside the substation wall, however the vault could be located up to approximately 100 feet 
outside of the substation property line.  If the duct bank exits the substation property line it 
would likely be located within the existing roadway ROW, but could be located within private 
property depending on underground utility lookups and final engineering. Additional details 
regarding this circuit are not yet known for the reasons stated above. 

b.i.-iii. 12 kV distribution circuit routed east on Grangeville Boulevard
As explained above, the distribution circuit anticipated to head east on Grangeville Boulevard 
would share the same duct bank as the distribution circuit anticipated to head north on 7-1/2 
Avenue.  The duct bank and vault information are described above.  Additional details regarding 
this circuit are not yet known for the reasons stated above.

b.iv.
SCE clarified with the Energy Division that this question was intended for the distribution 
circuits anticipated to head west on Grangeville Boulevard.  Additional details regarding these 
distribution circuits beyond what is described below are not yet known for the reasons stated 
above.

c.i.-iv. Two 12 kV distribution circuit routes west on Grangeville Boulevard
The two distribution circuits anticipated to head west on Grangeville Boulevard would share the 
same duct bank.  This duct bank would likely proceed into a new vault near the northwest corner 



of the substation property. The proposed vault would be sited preferably on the substation 
property outside the substation wall, however the vault could be located up to approximately 100 
feet outside of the substation property line.  If the duct bank exits the substation property line it 
would likely be located within the existing roadway ROW, but could be located within private 
property depending on underground utility lookups and final engineering.  Additional details 
regarding this circuit are not yet known for the reasons stated above.

Regarding updates to Tables 3.4 and 3.5 of the PEA, please see the attached document which 
includes updates to these tables.













Southern California Edison
Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Stan Hack 

Title: Transmission Estimator  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 03:

Provide minimum sag height requirements for the proposed 66 kV subtransmission line connecting the 
substation to the Hanford-Liberty 66 kV subtransmission line.

Response to Question 03:

Conductor will be a minimum of 30 feet from ground and 34 feet from the ground at railroad 
crossing.
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To: CPUC
Prepared by: Stan Hack 
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 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 04:

Describe the finish to be used on the TSPs.  For example:  dulled galvanized finish.

Response to Question 04:

TSP's will be dulled galvanized finish (grey).



Southern California Edison
Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Erika Wilder 

Title: Environmental Coordinator  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 05:

Provide location, source and character of the new clean fill to be used at the proposed substation site.  If 
exact source locations are not available, provide two to four likely source locations with distances to the 
substation site.

Response to Question 05:

At this time, potential sites for import fill material are located in Hanford, approximately 6 miles 
from the Proposed Project, and in Lemoore, approximately 12 miles from the Proposed Project. 
It should be noted that the fill source locations are subject to change, and are dependent upon the 
construction schedule and the availability of fill material at any given time.



Southern California Edison
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DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Erika Wilder 

Title: Environmental Coordinator  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 06:

Describe any testing of source soil to be conducted.

Response to Question 06:

SCE will hire a contractor to provide the requisite import fill material.  The contractor would be 
obligated to provide clean fill that has not been recycled.  Representative samples of materials 
from the import fill locations would be submitted by the contractor for geotechnical testing (e. g. 
maximum dry density, moisture content, expansive index, soil classification, etc.).
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DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Erika Wilder 

Title: Environmental Coordinator  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 07:

Define “Off-peak” hours for traffic and transportation purposes.

Response to Question 07:

Peak hours of traffic are typically considered to be between 7:00 and 9:00 am, and/or between 
4:00 and 6:00 pm, so off-peak hours would be those times of the day outside the aforementioned 
four hours.
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Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Erika Wilder 

Title: Environmental Coordinator  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 08:

Provide a list of other SCE projects in the Electrical Needs area.

Response to Question 08:

As described in Section 6.1, Cumulative Impacts, there are only two past, present, or reasonably 
foreseeable projects planned within one mile of the project. The only SCE project within the 
Electrical Needs Area is the possible reconductor of the 12 kV bus at Hanford Substation, the 
conditions of which are described on page 1-7 of the PEA.



Southern California Edison
Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-CPUC/ED-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Erika Wilder 

Title: Environmental Coordinator  
 Dated: 12/30/2009

Question 09:

GIS data used to prepare the PEA - Please provide the necessary shape files SCE used to prepare 
the PEA so we can use them for our analysis.

Response to Question 09:

Please see the attached disk.



Southern California Edison
Mascot  A.09-11-020

DATA REQUEST SET  A0911020-ESA/CPUC-SCE-01

To: CPUC
Prepared by: Alisa Krizek 

Title: Environmental Coordinator  
 Dated: 12/21/2009

Question 09_Supplemental:

GIS data used to prepare the PEA - Please provide the necessary shape files SCE used to prepare 
the PEA so we can use them for our analysis.

Response to Question 09_Supplemental:

Attached are the correct shape files for the Electrical Needs Area. 
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